

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker
of the North Carolina House of Representatives,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Elections Clause Does Not Prevent a State Court from Enforcing State Constitutional Limitations that Constrain a State Legislature’s Authority over Federal Elections	6
A. State Judicial Review Under State Constitutions Provided the Legal Backdrop and Model for Federal Judicial Review	8
B. The Elections Clause Does Not Prevent State Courts from Enforcing State Constitutional Voting Rights Guarantees	14
II. State Constitutions Have Consistently Regulated Federal Elections Since the Founding	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	3, 6
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	10, 26
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	22, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Caton</i> , 8 Va. 5 (1782)	3, 10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	6
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	1, 19, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	4, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	5
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5, 22, 24
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	19
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	15
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.P. 1795)	8, 10, 11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	19
<u>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Ala. Const. of 1867, art. VIII, § 6	25
Ark. Const. of 1874, art. III, § 2	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	14
Cal. Const. of 1849, art. II, § 6	25
Cal. Const. of 1849, art. IV, § 30	25
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 3.....	23, 24
Del. Const. of 1831, art. I, § 3.....	25
Ga. Const. of 1789.....	24
Iowa Const. of 1846, art. III, § 32	25
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. III, § 2.....	24
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 5.....	23
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. VI, § 16	25
La. Const. of 1812, art. VI, § 13	25
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. IV	24
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. IX.....	23
Md. Const. of 1867, Decl. of Rights, § 7	25
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. II, § 2.....	25
N.C. Decl. of Rights of 1776, § 6.....	23
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1.....	22
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. II, The Form of Gov- ernment	24
N.H. Const. of 1792, art. XI.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. II, § 4.....	25
Ohio Const. of 1803, art. IV, § 2.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 2.....	24
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 5.....	23
R.I. Const. of 1842, art. VIII, § 2.....	25
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XXII.....	24
S.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 31.....	25, 26
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 5.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	6
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 6.....	25
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 15.....	25
Va. Const. of 1870, art. V, § 13.....	25
Va. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 6.....	23
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. 1, art. VIII.....	23
W. Va. Const. of 1863, art. XI, § 6.....	25

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent- State-Legislature Notion and Related Rub- bish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1.....	19, 24, 27
--	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)	23, 26
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Were Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	25
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Constitutional Text, Founding-Era History, and the Independent-State-Legislature Theory</i> , 57 Ga. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	17
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	3, 13, 16, 17
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	13
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	13, 16
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 59</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 61</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	27
<i>The Federalist No. 75</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	12, 21
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 83</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	17
James Iredell, <i>To the Public</i> (1786), reprinted in <i>2 Life and Correspondence of James Iredell</i> 145 (Griffith J. McRee ed., 1858)	9, 11
John Franklin Jameson, <i>Studies in the History of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 1 Ann. Rep. Am. Hist. Ass'n 87 (1903).....	18
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The States and the U.S. Bill of Rights</i> , 16 S. Ill. U. L.J. 251 (1992)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
George Mason, <i>Objections to the Constitution of Government Formed by the Convention</i> (1787), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 11 (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	13
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	20
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003).....	11
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1997)	15
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	12
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	<i>passim</i>
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	18
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445 (2022).....	24, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Jeffrey Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2008).....	2, 10
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997 (2021).....	4, 17
Samuel S.H. Wang, Richard F. Ober, Jr., & Ben Williams, <i>Laboratories of Democracy Reform: State Constitutions and Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 22 Penn. J. Con. L. 203 (2019).....	26
Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y (forthcoming 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Foreword: State Constitution-Making in the American Revolution</i> , 24 Rutgers L.J. 911 (1993).....	1, 8
<i>The Writings of Samuel Adams</i> (Harry A. Cushing ed., 1904).....	8
